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Zugehörige Dokumentation Dieses Dokument ist fester Bestandteil der Betriebsanleitung BA01572C.

Ergänzende Dokumentation Kompetenzbroschüre CP00021Z
• Explosionsschutz: Richtlinien und Grundlagen
• www.endress.com

Identifizierung Folgende Informationen zu Ihrem Gerät können Sie dem Typenschild entnehmen:
• Herstelleridentifikation
• Bestellcode
• Erweiterter Bestellcode
• Seriennummer
• Sicherheits- und Warnhinweise
• Ex-Kennzeichnung bei Ex-Ausführungen

‣ Vergleichen Sie die Angaben auf dem Typenschild mit Ihrer Bestellung.

Typenschlüssel

Typ Ausführung

CPSxxD * * * * (*) V

xx = 11, 12,
16, 41, 42,
71, 72, 76

nicht Ex-relevant ATEX II 3G Ex ic IIC T3/T4/T6 Gc/
NEPSI Ex ic IIC T3/T4/T6 Gc

xx = 91, 92,
96

nicht Ex-relevant ATEX II 3G Ex ic IIC T4/T6 Gc/
NEPSI Ex ic IIC T4/T6 Gc

Zertifikate und Zulassungen

Konformitätserklärung

Endress+Hauser sichert mit dieser Konformitätserklärung zu, dass das Produkt mit den Vorschriften
der europäischen EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU und der ATEX-Richtlinie 2014/34/EU überein-
stimmt. Die Übereinstimmung wird durch die Einhaltung der in der Konformitätserklärung aufge-
führten Normen nachgewiesen.

Ex-Zulassungen

ATEX, Zone 2

CPS11D / CPS12D / CPS16D / CPS41D/ CPS42D / CPS71D / CPS72D / CPS76D:

0 II 3G Ex ic IIC T3/T4/T6 Gc

CPS91D / CPS92D / CPS96D:

0 II 3G Ex ic IIC T4/T6 Gc

NEPSI

CPS11D / CPS12D / CPS16D / CPS41D/ CPS42D / CPS71D / CPS72D / CPS76D:
NEPSI Ex ic IIC T3/T4/T6 Gc

CPS91D / CPS92D / CPS96D:
NEPSI Ex ic IIC T4/T6 Gc

Benannte Stelle

DEKRA EXAM GmbH
Bochum
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Sicherheitshinweise Das induktive Sensor-Kabel-Verbindungssystem Memosens, bestehend aus bescheinigten pH-/
Redoxsensoren CPS11D, CPS12D, CPS16D, CPS41D, CPS42D, CPS71D, CPS72D, CPS76D, CPS91D,
CPS92D, CPS96D und Messkabel CYK10-V**1/2+* ist für den Einsatz in explosionsgefährdeten
Bereichen der Zone 2 geeignet.

Die entsprechende EG-Konformitätserklärung ist Bestandteil dieses Dokuments.

ATEX, Zone 2
• Die genannten Sensoren in Verbindung mit einem Messkabel CYK10-V**1/2+* oder einem struk-

turell identischen und in Hardware und Funktion gleichem Memosens-Messkabel dürfen an die
bescheinigten eigensicheren Sensoreingänge der Messgeräte Liquiline M CM42-MV*********+*
angeschlossen werden.

• Der elektrische Anschluss muss gemäß Anschlussplan des verwendeten Messumformers erfolgen.
• Die pH-/Redox-Sensoren CPS11D, CPS12D, CPS41D, CPS42D, CPS71D, CPS72D, CPS91D dürfen

nicht unter elektrostatisch kritischen Prozessbedingungen betrieben werden. Unmittelbar auf das
Verbindungssystem einwirkende starke Dampf- oder Staubströme müssen vermieden werden.

• Die maximal zulässige Kabellänge beträgt 100 m.

Temperaturtabellen Bei Einhaltung der angegebenen Prozesstemperaturen treten an den Betriebsmitteln keine für die
jeweilige Temperaturklasse unzulässigen Temperaturen auf.

Sensor Prozesstemperatur Ta bei Temperaturklasse

T3 T4 T6

CPS11D-7/8***V+* -15 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +135 °C -15 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +120 °C -15 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +70 °C

CPS12D-7***V+*

CPS16D-7***V+*

CPS41D-7****V+*

CPS42D-7****V+*

CPS72D-7***V+*

CPS71D-7/8***V+*
CPS76D-7***V+*

0 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +135 °C 0 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +120 °C 0 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +70 °C

CPS91D-7/8***V+*
CPS92D-7***V+*
CPS96D-7***V+*

n.a. 0 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +110 °C 0 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +70 °C

Anschlusswerte ATEX-bescheinigte, eigensichere Ausgangsstromkreise

Parametersatz 1 Parametersatz 2

Maximale Ausgangsspannung Uo 5,1 V 5,04 V

Maximaler Ausgangsstrom Io 130 mA 80 mA

Maximale Ausgangsleistung Po 166 mW (lineare Kennlinie) 112 mW (trapezoide Kennlinie)

Maximale innere Konduktivität Ci 15 µF 14,1 µF

Maximale innere Induktivität Li 95 µH 237,2 µH
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Anschlussschema
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CPS11D-7/8***V+*
CPS12D-7***V+*
CPS16D-7***V+*
CPS41D-7****V+*
CPS42D-7****V+*
CPS71D-7/8***V+*
CPS72D-7***V+*
CPS76D-7***V+*
CPS91D-7/8***V+*
CPS92D-7***V+*
CPS96D-7***V+*

ComB ComA  -   +

Liquiline M CM42-MV*********+*
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Associated documentation This document is an integral part of Operating Instructions BA01572C.

Documentation Competence Brochure CP00021Z
• Explosion Protection: Guidelines and General Principles
• www.endress.com

Identification The nameplate provides you with the following information on your device:
• Manufacturer identification
• Order code
• Extended order code
• Serial number
• Safety information and warnings
• Ex labeling on hazardous area versions

‣ Compare the data on the nameplate with your order.

Type code

Type Version

CPSxxD * * * * (*) V

xx = 11, 12,
16, 41, 42,
71, 72, 76

No Ex relevance ATEX II 3G Ex ic IIC T3/T4/T6 Gc/
NEPSI Ex ic IIC T3/T4/T6 Gc

xx = 91, 92,
96

No Ex relevance ATEX II 3G Ex ic IIC T4/T6 Gc/
NEPSI Ex ic IIC T4/T6 Gc

Certificates and approvals

Declaration of Conformity

This Endress+Hauser Declaration of Conformity serves to guarantee that the product complies with
the requirements of European Directive 2014/30/EU relating to electromagnetic compatibility and
ATEX Directive 2014/34/EU. Compliance is verified by adherence to the standards listed in the
Declaration of Conformity.

Ex-Approvals

ATEX, Zone 2

CPS11D/CPS12D/CPS16D/CPS41D/CPS42D/CPS71D/CPS72D/CPS76D:

0 II 3G Ex ic IIC T3/T4/T6 Gc

CPS91D/CPS92D/CPS96D:

0 II 3G Ex ic IIC T4/T6 Gc

NEPSI

CPS11D/CPS12D/CPS16D/CPS41D/ CPS42D/CPS71D/CPS72D/CPS76D:
NEPSI Ex ic IIC T3/T4/T6 Gc

CPS91D/CPS92D/CPS96D:
NEPSI Ex ic IIC T4/T6 Gc

Notified body

DEKRA EXAM GmbH
Bochum
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Safety instructions The Memosens inductive sensor-cable connector system, which consists of certified pH/ORP sensors
CPS11D, CPS12D, CPS16D, CPS41D, CPS42D, CPS71D, CPS72D, CPS76D, CPS91D, CPS92D, CPS96D
and measuring cable CYK10-V**1/2+*, is suitable for use in zone 2 hazardous areas.

The corresponding EC declaration of conformity is part of this document.

ATEX, Zone 2
• The specified sensors, in conjunction with a CYK10-V**1/2+* measuring cable or a Memosens

measuring cable, which is structurally identical or equivalent in terms of hardware and function,
may be connected to the certified, intrinsically safe sensor inputs of the Liquiline M CM42-
MV*********+* measuring devices.

• The electrical connection must be carried out according to the wiring diagram of the transmitter
used.

• The pH/ORP sensors CPS11D, CPS12D, CPS41D, CPS42D, CPS71D, CPS72D, CPS91D must not be
operated under electrostatically critical process conditions. Avoid strong steam or dust currents
that act directly on the connection system.

• The maximum permitted cable length is 100 m.

Temperature tables If the specified process temperatures are complied with, temperatures that are not permitted for the
respective temperature class will not occur on the equipment.

Sensor Process temperature Ta for temperature class

T3 T4 T6

CPS11D-7/8***V+* -15 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +135 °C -15 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +120 °C -15 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +70 °C

CPS12D-7***V+*

CPS16D-7***V+*

CPS41D-7****V+*

CPS42D-7****V+*

CPS72D-7***V+*

CPS71D-7/8***V+*
CPS76D-7***V+*

0 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +135 °C 0 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +120 °C 0 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +70 °C

CPS91D-7/8***V+*
CPS92D-7***V+*
CPS96D-7***V+*

n.a. 0 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +110 °C 0 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +70 °C

Connection data ATEX-certified, intrinsically safe output circuits

Parameter set 1 Parameter set 2

Maximum output voltage Uo 5.1 V 5.04 V

Maximum output current Io 130 mA 80 mA

Maximum output power Po 166 mW (linear characteristic) 112 mW (trapezoidal
characteristic)

Maximum internal conductivity Ci 15 µF 14.1 µF

Maximum internal inductance Li 95 µH 237.2 µH
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Connection diagram
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CPS11D-7/8***V+*
CPS12D-7***V+*
CPS16D-7***V+*
CPS41D-7****V+*
CPS42D-7****V+*
CPS71D-7/8***V+*
CPS72D-7***V+*
CPS76D-7***V+*
CPS91D-7/8***V+*
CPS92D-7***V+*
CPS96D-7***V+*

ComB ComA  -   +

Liquiline M CM42-MV*********+*
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Documentation
correspondante

Le présent document fait partie intégrante des manuels de mise en service BA01572C.

Documentation Brochure Compétence CP00021Z
• Protection contre les explosions : Directives et principes généraux
• www.fr.endress.com

Identification Sur la plaque signalétique, vous trouverez les informations suivantes relatives à l'appareil :
• Identification du fabricant
• Référence de commande
• Référence de commande étendue
• Numéro de série
• Consignes de sécurité et avertissements
• Marquage Ex sur les versions pour zones explosibles

‣ Comparez les indications de la plaque signalétique avec votre commande.

Code de type

Type Version

CPSxxD * * * * (*) V

xx = 11, 12,
16, 41, 42,
71, 72, 76

Pas relatif à Ex ATEX II 3G Ex ic IIC T3/T4/T6 Gc/
NEPSI Ex ic IIC T3/T4/T6 Gc

xx = 91, 92,
96

Pas relatif à Ex ATEX II 3G Ex ic IIC T4/T6 Gc/
NEPSI Ex ic IIC T4/T6 Gc

Certificats et agréments

Déclaration de conformité

La Déclaration de conformité Endress+Hauser garantit que le produit est conforme aux exigences de
la Directive Européenne 2014/30/EU relative à la compatibilité électromagnétique et à la Directive
ATEX 2014/34/EU. La conformité est vérifiée par le respect des normes listées dans la Déclaration
de conformité.

Agréments Ex

ATEX, Zone 2

CPS11D/CPS12D/CPS16D/CPS41D/CPS42D/CPS71D/CPS72D/CPS76D :

0 II 3G Ex ic IIC T3/T4/T6 Gc

CPS91D/CPS92D/CPS96D :

0 II 3G Ex ic IIC T4/T6 Gc

NEPSI

CPS11D/CPS12D/CPS16D/CPS41D/ CPS42D/CPS71D/CPS72D/CPS76D :
NEPSI Ex ic IIC T3/T4/T6 Gc

CPS91D/CPS92D/CPS96D :
NEPSI Ex ic IIC T4/T6 Gc

Organisme notifié

DEKRA EXAM GmbH
Bochum
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Consignes de sécurité Le système de raccordement câble-capteur inductif Memosens, constitué de capteurs de pH/redox
certifiés CPS11D, CPS12D, CPS16D, CPS41D, CPS42D, CPS71D, CPS72D, CPS76D, CPS91D, CPS92D,
CPS96D et d'un câble de mesure CYK10-V**1/2+*, est adapté à une utilisation en zone explosible
zone 2.

La déclaration CE de conformité correspondante fait partie intégrante de ce document.

ATEX, Zone 2
• Les capteurs spécifiés, en combinaison avec un câble de mesure CYK10-V**1/2+* ou un câble de

mesure Memosens, structurellement identiques ou équivalents en termes de hardware et de
fonction, peuvent être connectés aux entrées capteur à sécurité intrinsèque, certifiées, des
transmetteurs Liquiline M CM42-MV*********+*.

• Le raccordement électrique doit être réalisé conformément au schéma de raccordement du
transmetteur utilisé.

• Les capteurs de pH/redox CPS11D, CPS12D, CPS41D, CPS42D, CPS71D, CPS72D, CPS91D ne
doivent pas être utilisés sous des conditions de process électrostatiquement critiques. Il faut éviter
les forts courants de vapeur ou de poussière qui agissent directement sur le système de
raccordement.

• La longueur de câble maximale admissible est de 100 m.

Tableaux des températures Si les températures de process spécifiées sont respectées, les températures qui ne sont pas autorisées
pour la classe de température correspondante ne se produiront pas sur l'appareil.

Capteur Température de process Ta pour classe de température

T3 T4 T6

CPS11D-7/8***V+* -15 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +135 °C -15 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +120 °C -15 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +70 °C

CPS12D-7***V+*

CPS16D-7***V+*

CPS41D-7****V+*

CPS42D-7****V+*

CPS72D-7***V+*

CPS71D-7/8***V+*
CPS76D-7***V+*

0 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +135 °C 0 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +120 °C 0 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +70 °C

CPS91D-7/8***V+*
CPS92D-7***V+*
CPS96D-7***V+*

n.a. 0 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +110 °C 0 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +70 °C

Données de raccordement Circuits de sortie à sécurité intrinsèque, certifiés ATEX

Groupe de paramètres 1 Groupe de paramètres 2

Tension de sortie maximale Uo 5,1 V 5,04 V

Courant de sortie maximal Io 130 mA 80 mA

Puissance de sortie maximale Po 166 mW (caractéristique linéaire) 112 mW (caractéristique
trapézoïdale)

Conductivité interne maximale Ci 15 µF 14,1 µF

Inductance interne maximale Li 95 µH 237,2 µH
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Schéma de raccordement
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CPS11D-7/8***V+*
CPS12D-7***V+*
CPS16D-7***V+*
CPS41D-7****V+*
CPS42D-7****V+*
CPS71D-7/8***V+*
CPS72D-7***V+*
CPS76D-7***V+*
CPS91D-7/8***V+*
CPS92D-7***V+*
CPS96D-7***V+*

ComB ComA  -   +

Liquiline M CM42-MV*********+*
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 3 Raccordement électrique
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